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learned Add!. Standing Counsel for the 
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Pharmacist Banshidhar Panda 
-Vs- 

Union of India and others. 

SYNOPSIS 

The present application has been filed under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985. The applicant is a non-combatised pharmacist attached with th 

170 Battalion, Central Reserve Police Force and is presently posted at Arunachal 

Pradesh. Though the Battalion is attached to Group Center Siliguri, the family of the 

applicant is in occupation of Quarter no 21/Type III in Group Center Campus, Central 

Reserve Police Force, Bhubaneswar, as there are no family accommodation in Group 

Center Siliguri. The applicant had been allotted the said accommodation vide order 

dated 25/2/2005 for a period of five years and later accorded permission to retain the 

quarters vide order dated 6/7/06 for a period of one year or till his posting in NE Region, 

whichever is earlier. The Estate Officer, CRPF, Group Center, Bhubaneswar had served 

a notice dated 21-8-2007 under the Public Premises (Eviction of unauthorized 

Occupants) Act, 1971. The application dated 04-6-2007 to the Inspector General, 

Eastern Sector Kolkata, has been rejected vide order dated 5-10-2007 without due 

application of mind and on extraneous consideration.. The applicant states that the 

respondents have failed to take into account the fact that the children of the applicant 

are in mid-session and the wife of the applicant is also undergoing treatment at 

Bhubaneswar. Being a civilian (non-combatised) person and being posted to the NE 

Region, the applicant is entitled to retain the quarters per circulars/office memorandums 

issued in this regard. The applicant submits that the rejection of the prayer to retain the 

quarters is liable to be struck down by this Hon'ble Tribunal and that the applicant is 

allowed to retain the accommodation till he is posted in the North-Eastern Region. The 

applicant has made a prayer for grant of interim protection by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

(RP(JESH MAZUMDAR) 
ADVOCATE. 

(Counsel for the applicant) 
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LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS 

2004 The applicant, a non-combatised (civilian) pharmacist, enrolled 

- in the year 1984 to the Central Reserve Police Force, 	was 

posted with 170 Battalion Central Reserve Police Force, which 

was newly raised at Bhubaneswar. 

25/2/2005 Vide order No. A-1I-3/2004-GCB-Bldg, 	the Additional 	DIGP 

allotted Quarter no 21, Type Ill, Group Center Campus, Central 

Reserve Police Force, Bhubaneswar in favor of the applicant for 

a period of Five years. 	Applicant occupied the same in March 

2005. 

170 Battalion was attached to Group Center, Siliguri (newly 

raised).- The Group Center, Central Reserve Police Force does 

not have family accommodation. 

November The applicant was posted to Arunachal Pradesh along with 170 

2005 Battalion and is still serving there. 

29-4-2006 The Applicant was served with a notice No. A-11-4/ 05-06- GCB - 

Bldg to vacate the quarter. 

29-5-2006 Applicant represented before the Inspector General of Police, 

Eastern Sector, asking his permission to retain the aforesaid 

accommodation till he was posted in the North-Eastern Region. 

06-07-2006 Applicant was allowed to retain the accommodation for a period 

of one year or till his posting in North Eastern Region, which 

ever is earlier. 

04-06-2007 Applicant filed an application to the Inspector General of Police, 
Eastern Sector, praying that since his retention was supposed to 
expire in July 2007 and he was still posted in North Eastern 

Region and his wife was undergoing treatment at Bhubaneswar, 
he may be permitted to retain the said accommodation till he 

- continued to be posted in the North Eastern Region. 
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5/7/2007 The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Central Reserve Police 

Force, Bhubaneswar, served a notice under the Public Premises 

(unauthorized occupants)Eviction Act, bearing No. A. II. 4/07-08- 

GCB-Bldg, asking the applicant to show chase as to why he 

should not be evicted from occupation of Quarter no 21/I11. 

23/7/2007 Applicant informed the office of the Additional Deputy Inspector 

'General of Police that he had already applied to the competent 

authority for permission to retain the quarter till he was posted in 

North Eastern Region. 

21/8/2007 The Additional Deputy Inspector General Of Police cum Estate 

Officer, Group Center C. R. P. F., Bhubaneswar served another 

notice on the applicant asking him to show cause as to why 

order of eviction should not be passed against the applicant. 

12/9/2007  Applicant replied to the show cause notice that he had already 
submitted an application to the competent authority to allow him 

to retain the quarters till his posting in the North Eastern Region, 

therein stating inter alia that his daughters were in the mid term 

of their education and also that his wife was undergoing 

treatment in Bhubaneswar. 

5/10/2007 The 	Inspector General Of Police, 	Eastern 	Sector has on 

extraneous consideration and without due application of mind, 

refused to grant further permission for retention of quarters to 

the applicant 
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FILED BY 

(RAJESH M'AZUMDAR) 
ADVOCATE. 

5, Pub-Sarania Road, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 
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(An application under section 19 of the Central Administrative Tribunal Act, 
1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO ..... ....../2007 

Pharmacist B D Panda 

Force no 841650015 

170 Battalion, Central Reserve Police Force, 

Presently posted at Sinkiview, Itanagar 

Arunachal Pradesh. 

Applicant 
WAR 

The Union of India, Through the Secretary, 

Ministry of Home Affairs., New Delhi. 

The Director General Of Police, Central 

Reserve Police Force, Lodhi Road, CGO 

Complex, New Delhi-I 10003. 

3•. The Inspector General of Police, 

Eastern Sector, Central Reserve Police 

Force, Kolkata, West Bengal. 

4. The Additional Deputy Inspector General of 

Police, Group Center, Central Reserve Police 

Force, Bhubaneswar, Orrisa. 

Respondents 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION: 

1. 	Particulars of the order against which the application is made: 

The present application is being preferred against the Order No. A.1I-

3/2007-08-ES-Works dated 05 October 2007, passed by the office of the 

Inspector General of Police, Eastern Sector, Kolkata, rejecting the prayer of the 

1tk& 
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Police Force, Bhubaneswar. (Annexure A5 to this application) 

Jurisdiction Of The Tribunal: 

The applicant declares that the subject-matter of the order against which 

he wants redressal is within the jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

Limitation: 

The applicant further declares that the application is within the limitation 

period prescribed in Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 

Facts of the case: 

The applicant respectfully states that he is a non-combatised pharmacist 

serving in the Central Reserve Police Force (hereinafter referred to as 

the "Force") and he joined the services in the year 1984. The applicant 

further states that he is attached to the 170 Battalion of the Force and 

presently deployed in the State of Arunachal Pradesh, which falls under ,  

the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

The applicant states that he was allotted rent-free accommodation at 

Quarter no 21/Type Ill in Group Center Campus of the Force, 

Bhubaneswar, vide order No. A.11-3/2004-GCB-Bldg dated 25/2/2005 

and he occupied the same in March 2005. 

iiii) 	The applicant states that in the year 2004, he was deployed to then 

newly raised 170 Battalion of the Force. It would be relevant to mention 

here that the Group Centre, Bhubaneswar was the foster Group Center 

for 170 Battalion and presently  the 	Battalion is attache~=l 	the 
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administrative control of Group Center, 

raised Group Centre. 170 Battalion is presently deployed in the North-

Eastern State of Arunachal Pradesh since November 2005. 

That the applicant states that vide order No. A.11.4/05-06-GCB-Bldg 

dated 29-4-2006, the Additional Deputy Inspector General Of Police, 

Group Center, Central Reserve Police Force had served a notice on the 

applicant, asking him to vacate the quarter no 21/I11, failing which market 

rent would be recovered from him. 

That the applicant states that he thereafter applied to the Inspector 

General of Police, Eastern Sector, Central Reserve Police Force praying 

for permission to retain the said accommodation till he continued to be 

posted to the North- Eastern Region. 

That the applicant states that vide his order dated 06/07106, the applicant 

was allowed to retain the quarter in issue for a further period of one year 

or till his posting in North Eastern Region, whichever was earlier. 

A true copy of the order dated 06/07/2006 

referred to above is annexed hereto and 

marked as Annexure Al. 

That the applicant states that as the period for retention of the 

accommodation in.question was to expire in July 2007, the applicant had 

filed another representation dated 04-06-07 to the Inspector General of 

Police, Eastern Sector, Central Reserve Police Force, Kolkata praying 

for permission to retain the quarter No. 21/I11 in Group Centre Campus, 

Central Reserve Police Force, till his posting in North Eastern Region. It 

would be relevant to mention here that the applicant had specified that 

L.. . 
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wife was also undergoing treatment at Bhübaneswar. 

A true copy of the application dated 4-6-2007 

filed by the petitioner is annexed hereto and 

marked as Annexure A2. 

The applicant states that since the application was made through proper 

channel, the said application was forwarded by the Commandant, 170 

Bn. CRPF to the Deputy Inspector General Of Police, CRPF, 

Bhubaneswar, 

A true copy of the forwarding letter of the 

Commandant, 170 Battalion, is annexed 

hereto and marked as Annexure A3 

The applicant states that while he was posted at Arunachal Pradesh, he 

was served with a show cause notice bearing no A.11.4/07-08-GCB-Bldg 

dated 5/7/2007 issued under the Public Premises (Eviction of 

unauthorized Occupants) Act, 1971 by the Deputy Inspector General of 

Police, acting through the Office of the Additional Deputy Inspector of 

Police, Group Center Bhubaneswar, asking.him to show cause as to why 

orders for eviction should not be passed against the applicant herein with 

regard to Quarter no 21/I11, Group Center Campus, Central Reserve 

Police Force, Bhubaneswar. 

A true copy of the show cause dated 

5/7/2007 is annexed hereto and marked as 

Annexure A4. 

That the applicant states that vide communication no R.1I1.2/07-08-GCB-

Bldg dated 30/6/2007 the Additional Deputy Inspector General of Police, 

Bhubaneswar gave his comments to the Deputy Inspector General Of 

Police Bhubaneswar on the application filed by the applicant hey9in. In 
-k 
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stated the total number of retention in the Group Center was below 25%. 

However, affording further retention to the applicant was not 

recommended,. 

That the applicant states that vid.e his application dated 23/7/2007, he 

intimated the Additional Deputy Inspector General of Police 

Bhubaneswar that he had already applied to the competent authority for 

grant of permission to retain the accommodation till he was posted in the 

North Eastern Region and as such that he be allowed to retain the 

quarters till receipt of orders form the Inspector General Of Police, 

Eastern Sector, CRPF, Kolkata. 

A true copy of the application dated 

23/7/2007 is annexed hereto and marked as 

Annexure A5 

That the applicant states that while the applicant was still posted at 

Arunachal Pradesh, the Additional Deputy Inspector General, Group 

Center, Central Reserve Police Force, Bhubaneswar served another 

notice dated 21 st  of August 2007 under the Public Premises (Eviction of 

Unauthorised Occupants) Act, 1971 asking the applicant to show cause 

as to why an order directing him to vacate the premises in issue. It 

would be relevant to mention here that this notice was served even 

though the application dated. 04-6-2007 was pending the consideration 

by the Inspector General of Police, Eastern Sector, Kolkata. 

A true copy of the notice dated 

21/8/2007 is annexed hereto and 

marked as Annexure A6 
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12/9/2007 informed the Additional Deputy Inspector Genral of Police, 

Group Center, CRPF, Bhubaneswar that since his case was under 

consideration of the competent authority and since he was legally 

entitled to retain the quarter till he was posted in North Eastern Region, 

and also sing his children were in their mid-term and his wife was 

undergoing treatment at Bhubaneswar, he be allowed to retain the 

accommodation till receipt of orders of the competent authority. 

A true copy of the reply dated 12/9/2007 is 

annexed hereto and marked as Annexure 

A7. 

The applicant states that he has come to know that per communication 

No A.11-3/2007-08-ES-Works dated 5 th  of October, 2007, the Inspector 

General was pleased to reject the prayer of the applicant for further 

retention of accommodation at Group Center Bhubaneswar. 

A true copy of the communication No A.11-

3/2007-08-ES-Works dated 5th  of October, 

2007 is annexed hereto and marked as 

Annexure A8. 

xi) 
	

The applicant states that being a. non-combatised (civilian) member of 

the Force, he is entitled under the various orders and circulars passed by 

the Government as also by the Force to retain the family quarters at 

Group Center Campus, C. R. P. F., Bhubaneswar and the act of the 

respondents in refusing to allow him to retain the quarter No 21/I11 and 

initiating steps to forcibly evict him is not in accordance with law and is 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5. 	Grounds for relief with legal provlsions 
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The applicant states that the 

by the Additional Deputy Inspector General of Police and Order No. A.II-3/2067-

08-ES-Works dated 05 October 2007 passed by the Inspector General of 

Police, Eastern Sector, Central Reserve Police Force, Kolkata are liable to be 

set aside and quashed and the respondents are liable to be directed to allow 

the applicant to retain Quarter No. 21/I11 at Group Center Campus, Central 

Reserve Police Force, Bhubaneswar on the following amongst other grounds: 

51 For that the applicant states that as per several circulars, orders and 

office memorandums issued by the Government of India, the facility of retention 

of Government accommodation at the last station of posting by the Central 

Government employees posted in North-Eastern Region. The applicant herein 

prays to refer to Clause 2(ix) of the G.I.M.F.OM No.11(2)/97-E.Il(B) dated 

22.7.1998 wherein specific provisions have been made for retention of 

government accommodation at the place of last posting by a Central 

Government Employee on being posted to the North-Eastern Region. The 

relevant portion of the said OM is reproduced below: 

"Retention of Government Accommodation at the Last Station of Posting-

The facility of retention of Government accommodation at the last station of 

posting by the Central Government employees posted to the specified 

territories and whose families continue to stay at that station is available in 

terms of the orders contained in the erstwhile Ministry of Works & Housing 

OM No.12035/24/77-Vol.VI dated February 12, 1984, as amended from time 

to time. This facility shall continue to be available to the eligible Central 

Government employees posted in the North-Eastern Region, Andaman & 

Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep Islands. In partial modification of these 

orders, License Fee for the accommodation so retained will be recoverable 

at the applicable normal rates in cases where the accommodation is below 

cI/' /'a4 
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the type to which the employee is 
	 the 

applicable normal rates in cases where the entitled type of accommodation 

has been retained. The facility of ietention of Government accommodation 

at the last station of posting will also be admissible for a period of three 

years beyond the normal permissible period for retention of Government 

accommodation prescribed in the Ru!es." 

5.2 The applicant states that since he was posted to the North-Eastern 

Region in November 2005, and his last place of posting was at Bhubaneswar, 

he is entitled to retain the accommodation at Group Center Campus, 

Bhubaneswar for a period of three years over and above the normal retention 

period of five years, and in any case up to November 2008. It is submitted that 

the refusal by the Inspector General of Police, Eastern Sector, Central Reserve 

Police Force, Kolkata is in violation of the said office memorandum and thus is 

liable to be struck down. 

A true copy of G.I.M.F.OM No. 11(2)197-E.1I 

(B) dated 22.7.1998 is annexed hereto and 

marked as Annexure A9. 

5.3 	For that the applicant states as per order dated 25/2/2005, the applicant 

was allotted the quarter for a period of five years. Thereafter even before expiry 

of the period of five years, per order dated 06-07-2006 he was ordered to be 

permitted to retain the accommodation in question for a period of one year or till 

his posting in the North-Eastern Region, whichever was earlier, i.e. at least July 

2007. However, the allegation that the applicant was in unauthorized and 

illegal occupation of the accommodation in issue was raised vide order dated 

5-7-2007 by the Deputy Inspector General Of Police, Central Reserve Police 

Force, Bhubaneswar, i.e. even before the expiry of the term of perrjitted 
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of mind. It is also relevant to.mention here that vide application dated 4-6-2007, 

the applicant had prayed before the competent authority to aVow him to retain 

the quarter till his posting in North-Eastern Region. Thereafter another notice 

dated 211812007 was served on the applicant even before the representation of 

the applicant before the Inspector General was pending disposal. It is submitted 

that the impugned order directing the applicant to show cause against eviction 

proceedings is liable to be quashed and set aside.on this ground alone. 

5.4 	For that the applicant states that while processing the application dated 

4-6-2007 made by the applicant, the Additional Deputy Inspector General of 

Police, Group Centre, Bhubaneswar had vide communication no R.I11.2107-08-

GCB-BIdg dated .30/6/2007 had sought to furnish information to the Deputy 

Inspector General of Police, Central Reserve Police Force, Bhubaneswar, on 

the issue as per OM No. F-23014/14/96-Adm. llI/BSF/PF.l dated 18-2-2002. 

A true copy of the OM dated 18-2-2002 is 

annexed hereto and marked as Annexure 

LII'! 

It is humbly stated that a bare reading of the said OM dated 18-2-2002 

shows that it would govern Officers and non-gazetted combatised personnel of 

the Force. The relevant portion of the CM dated 18-2-2002 is reproduced below 

for ready reference: 

"I am directed to convey the sanction of the President for retention 

of CPMF pool accommodation by officers and non-gazetted combatised 

CPMFs personnel at previous place of posting upon their posting to J& K 

and North Eastern Region as in the case of general pool 

accommodation. Such retention shall be subject to the following 

conditions :- 

c4' & 
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The applicant states that vide order No% A.l 

12-8-2003, the approval of the Director General was accorded to the delegation 

of the powers under OM dated 18/212002 to the Additional Director General, 

North-Western Zone and to all Sector Inspector General of Police with regard to 

the Jammu and Kashmir Region and the North-Eastern Region respectively. 

A true copy of the Communication dated 12-
8-2003 is annexed hereto and marked as 

Annexure All. 

Thus, it is humbly submitted that the respondents have proceeded on a 

wrong premise while dealing with the case of the applicant. It is submitted that 

the applicant being a Central Government Servant and a civilian member of the 

Force, he would not be governed by orders passed for Officers and Non-

gazetted Members of the Central Para Military Force (CPMF) and the 

G.I.M.F.OM No. 1 1(2)/97-E.11 (B) dated 22.7.1998 would govern the case of the 

applicant. The impugned actions of the respondents are liable to be set aside 

and quashed. 

5.5 	For the applicant states that he is statutorily entitled to retain the 

accommodation in issue till the time that he is posted in the North-Eastern 

Region, subject to maximum three years more than the normal •period of 

retention. The normal period of retention is five years. It is submitted that the 

respondents have acted arbitrarily and without due application of mind while 

refusing to grant retention of the accommodation in question though it has been 

only two years since the applicant was posted to the North-Eastern Region and 

more so as the quarter was allotted to him in February 2005 for a period of five 

years. 
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5.6 	For that the applicant states that the spond tt 1 	n fail 	to 

apply their mind to the case of the applicant, inasmuch as, the fact that the 

children of the applicant are at a crucial stage of their academic career and in 

the mid-term of the session, it would not be possible for the applicant to shift his 

family out of the accommodation, he being posted in Arunachal Pradesh. 

Further the respondents have also ignored the fact that the wife of the applicant 

is undergoing treatment at Bhubaneswar itself for chronic ailments. The 

Respondents have rejected the prayer of the applicant by a non-speaking order 

passed in the most perfunctory manner. It would be relevant to mention here 

that even OM no F-23014/14/96-Adrn. lll/BSF/PFJ dated 18-2-2002 has 

provided for granting permission for retention of Quarter in genuine cases 

having problems such as problems of education of their children, medical 

grounds and any other problem based on which it is considered necessary to 

retain the house. The respondents have not applied their mind to the present 

case and thus the order of rejecting the prayer for allowing retention is liable to 

be set aside and the respondents are liable to be directed to allow the applicant 

to retain the accommodation as per relevant orders/circulars and Office 

Memorandums passed in this regard. 

	

5.7 	For that the applicant states that the sheer illegality meted out on the 

applicant would be evident from the fact that while furnishing the information as 

required per OM dated 18-2-2002, the Additional Deputy Inspector General of 

Police, Group Center, Bhubaneswar has taken it upon himself to not 

recommend the retention of the accommodation solely on the ground that the 

applicant had already been permitted to retain the accommodation for a period 

of one year vide order dated 617/2006. It would be relevant to mention here that 

vide the same communication, the Additional Deputy Inspector General has 

stated that the total number of cases of retention 
 WV 	ilapa-I'D" 
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prayer of the applicant to be allowed to retain the accommodation in question is 

thus liable to be set and quashed by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

	

5.8 	For that the applicant states that the Central Government has permitted 

special dispensation in the event of transfer of a Central Civilian officer to the 

North Eastern Region States, Sikkim, A & N Islands and Lakshadweep who 

are permitted retention of entitled type of Government accommodation for the 

bonafide residential use by their family for the entire period of their posting. The 

applicant states that to the best of his information, the facility of retention of 

accommodation during posting in North-Eastern Region has been extended up 

to 30.6.2008. The applicant tenders his humble apologies to this Hon'ble 

Tribunal for not being able to produce the relevant circular extending the facility 

of retention of accommodation during pasting in North-Eastern Region up to 

30.6.2008. He states that he has made arrangements for procuring a copy of 

the relevant circular. It is submitted that the refusal of the respondents to allow 

the applicant to retain the accommodation in issue even though he has been 

posted to the North-Eastern Region cannot sustain the scrutiny of law and as 

such the respondents are liable to be directed to allow the applicant to retain 

the family accommodation till he is posted in the North Eastern Region. 

	

5.9 	For that the applicant states that to the best of his information, while the 

Office of the Additional Deputy Inspector General had served a notice dated 

21/8/2007 on the applicant to show cause why he should not be ordered to 
0 

vacate the premises in question, the same office had in its comments dated 30-

6-2007 on the application filed by the applicant before the Inspector General, 

Eastern Sector, Kolkata had specifically opposed further retention. The same 

office of the Additional Deputy Inspector General has now served an eviction 

P&. 
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order on the applicant. Thus it is submitted 
	

the 

applicant had been clearly denied a fair trial/hearing and has been a victim of 

administrative injustice. 

5.10 For that the applicant states that the impugned orders are not 

sustainable in law in any view of the matter and are liable to be quashed and 

set aside by this Hon'ble Court. 

6. 	DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED. 

The applicant stats that he has availed of all the remedies available to 

him under the relevant rules. The applicant had filed an application dated 4-6-

2007 to the Inspector General of Police,Eastern Sector, Central Reserve Police 

Force, Kolkata, had filed replies dated 12/9/2007 to the show caus.e notice 

dated 21-8-2007 served on him. However, his application dated 04-6-2007 has 

been rejected vide order dated 5-10-2007 without due application of mind and 

without considering the relevant circulars, orders and rules in this regard. 

L 	Matters not previously filed or pending with any other Court. 

The applicant further declares that he had not previously filed any 

application, writ petition, or suit regarding the ijiàtter in respect of which this 

application has been made, before any court or any other authority or any other 

Bench of the Tribunal nor any such application, writ petition, or suit is pending 

before any of them. 

8. 	Relief/s sought: 

in view of the facts mentioned in paragraph 4 and 5 above, the applicant prays 

for the following relief/s: 
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this Hon'ble Tribunal would be pleased to 

quash and set aside the order No. A.11-3/2007-08-ES-Works dated 05 October 

2007, passed by the office of the Inspector General of Police, Eastern Sector, 

Kolkata, rejecting the prayer of the applicant for retention of accommodation at 

Group Centre, Central Reserve Police Force, Bhubaneswar. (Annexure A8), 

and further direct the •respondents to allow the applicant to retain the 

Government accommodation/General Pool Accommodation at Quarter no 21/I11 

at Group Centre Campus, Central Reserve Police Force, Bhubaneswar, till he is 

posted at the North Easter.n Region and in any case till three years of his being 

posted to the NE region is complete i.e. till November 2008 as he is entitled to 

the retention as per relevant circulars on the issue. 

9. 	Interim order, if any, prayed for: 

Pending final decision on the application, the applicant prays for the 

following interim relief: 

It is humbly prayed that this Hon'ble Tribunal would be pleased to allow the 

applicant to continue to retain the Government accommodation at Quarter No. 

21/I11 located at Group Centre Campus, Central Reserve Police Force, 

Bhubaneswar, during the pendency of this application and further restrain the 

respondents from initiating steps for evicting the applicant and/ or his family 

from the said accommodation. It is humbly stated that in the absence of interim 

protection by this Hon'ble Tribunal, the applicant may forcibly be evicted, in 

which case the applicant shall suffer irreparable loss and injury which cannot be 

adequately compensated in money: It is stated that the balance of convenience 

is in favor of passing an interim order protecting the applicant. It is stated that 

copies of the application and of all the documents in support of the plea for 

interim order has been furnished to the Central Government Counsel. 
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whether the applicant desires to have oral hearing at the admission stage and if so, he 

shall attach a self addressed Post-Card or Inland Letter, at which intimation regarding 

the date of hearini could be sent to him. 

The applicant states that clause 10 of the statutory format does not apply to 

him. 

PARTICULARS OF BANK DRAFT/POSTAL ORDER IN RESPECT OF THE 

APPLICATION FEE 

(i) 	lPOnumber: 61i g3!t96'4, 69A 330f:3, 	3ç.- 

Date: 	- 	1. 

Issued by the Guwahati post office 

(iv) 	Payable at Guwahati. 

LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 

 True copy order 06/07/06 (Annexure Al) 

 True copy of application dated 4-6-2007 (Annexure A2) 

 True copy of the letter of the Commandant, 170 Battalion (Annexure A3) 

 True copy of the show cause dated 5/7/2007 (Annexure A4) 

 True copy of the application dated 23/7/2007 (Annexure A5) 

 True copy of the notice dated 21/812007 (Annexure A6) 

 True copy of the reply dated 12/9/2007 (Annexure A7) 

 true 	copy 	of 	the 	communication 	No 	A.1I-3/2007-08-ES-Works 	dated 

5th of October, 2007 (Annexure A8) 

 True copy of G. I. M. F. OM No. I 1(2)197-E.11(B) dated 22.7.1998 (Annexure A9) 

 True copy of the OM dated 18-2-2002 (Annexure AlO) 

 True copy of communication dated 12-8-2003 (Annexure Al 1) 

---VERIFICATION--- 
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I, Sri Banshi Dhar Panda, son of late Raj Kishore Panda, aged 

about 52 years, working 'as .a non-combatised Pharmacist in the Central 

Reserve Police Force, presently attached with 170 Battalion, posted at 

Arunachal Pradesh, resident of Village: Govindpur, Post Office: •G - 

Sidhagiri , in the District of Cuttak, Orissa do hereby verify that the 

contents of paragraphs number 

............. are 	true 	to 	my 

personal 	knowledge 	and 	the. contents 	of paragiaphs 

!. 	.............................................. believed to be true 

on legal advice and that I have not suppressed any material fact. 

zz  Date:3//1/2007 

Place: Guwahati 	 Signature of the applicant. 

iL 
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OFFICE OF THE.INSPECTOR 
No, Mt31200647-ESWor 	. . 	. 	 0 ted, the 	July 62006 .  

To 

/ 	The DIGP 	 . 
€RPF, Shubfineswic. . 

.4' 
Subject:. REIENTION OF GOVT. QUA*1R. 

Please refer to.your letter No. .A.U1/206-07-Prov dated 2116106. 

2 	In accorane with MHA OM .No;F-23014114/9-Mrn.J1i/B3F/PEJ doted 
18/212002 and CHGP(Adm) Dte GenI, CRPF t.tr No..A 11-2/03-Adrn I(VoI 8) dated 
1218103; 1 am .drected to convy the permission of the 3p  /5 to 
No 941880128 AS(M) S.K.Mohrnty, No 931890078 HC/M Gout 4-rl behera of 149 
8N CRPF Srnagar (J&I( Region) aand DIZ041,  SAM,  PharmO'D. Pande 
No 913140018 CT/GD Pradeep Kumer Padhy, No 851270125 $ HC/GD S All, 
No 8S091944 1ICJGD H.B.Dmsh of 11 SN. CkPF, Arunachal Pradesh (N E ReGIon) 
for retention of th&r cuaqters at GC,CRPF, Bhubaneswnr for a perod of one yeer nr 
till h,s posting in their iespective 8attahons in J&K and N E region whichever is 
earIe.r, . . . . 

Case In • r/o: No.6905 10181 HC/GD Nathu Saha. of 19 flN has hr 
conSIdered but rejected by the ((3? as his case -does not comes under the rulø 

(11 N MISRA) 
... . ............. 

for IGP ES. CRPt 

No A. W3J2006-07ESWorks 	. 	 Dated, the (cv; july-1 2006. 

Copy f*rvftrdod 4ar Infortnatton and.n.cásary .tIOn  to:- 

The AddL D.IGP,GC,CRPF, Bhubaneswarf S1frftgurL 

The Commndnt - 39 BN / 149 ON / i8n, CIWF (t 

1.1! "... ..•. ... - . 
	 / 	- ................- 
	 / 

(.N. MUSRA) AddI. DI(Pv&.Act) •1 	fOlGPES CIPFK0O 

7 
 _ 

•' . : 
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ANNEXURE A2 

To 

The Inspector General of Police, 

Eastern Sector, CRPF, 

Kolkata [West Benga1 

[Through Proper Channel] 

Sub: 	REG. RETENTION OF GOVT. QUARTER IN GC CRPF. 

CAMPUS, BHUBANESWAR. 

Respected Sir, 

With profound respect and humble submission I beg to 

submit the following few facts for favour of your kind consideration and 

sympathetic action please. 

2. 	Sir, due to some compelling circumstances, such as better 

education of my children, proper treatment of my ailing wife and to 

arrange marriage of my daughters, 1 had applied for transfer to GC, 

Bhubaneswar. But my request for transfer was considered and posted 

to 170 Bn. CRPF which was newly raised at Bhubaneswar and I joined 

this unit during August '2004. in order to sole my problems I applied 

for family quarter and after six months Qtr. No. 21 Type-HI was allotted 

to me for a period of 05 years vide Addi. DJGP, GC, CRPF Bhubaneswar 

office order No. A.II-3/2004-GCB-Bldg dated 25/02/05 and the same 

occupied by me during March' 2005. After one year, a notice for 

vacation of the quarter was issued by the Addi. DIGP, GC, CRPF 

Bhubaneswar vide letter No. A.1I-4/05-06-GCB-Bldg. dated 29/04/06 

with the direction to vacate the quarter otherwise market rent recovery 

will be issued. Accordingly, I submitted representation to the Addl. 

DIGP, GC, Bhubaneswar and subsequently I also submitted 

representation to your good office on 39/05/06 for retention of the said 

family quarter. My request for retention of the quarter was considered 

and I was permitted to retain the said quarter for a period of one year or 

till my posting in N.E. Region whichever is earlier vide your office letter 

No. A.I1-3/2006-07-ES-Works dted 06/07/06. as such my extentsion 

period for retaining the quarter will be completed during July'2007. 

,, 

e41  Aar 
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[a] 	sir, I have three daughters and my only son expired at the 

age of 08 years. One of my daughters is studying in 

Kendriya Vidyalaya in GC, CRPF, Campus Bhubaneswar 

and another is studying in RD Women's College at 

Bhubaneswar. As both of my daughters are at their crucial 

stage of study, shifting of my family to other place will 

adversely effect their carrier. My elder daughter got married 

during 2006 for which I am running with financial crisis 

and in this stage I may not be able to accommodate my 

family outside the campus in rented house. 

My wife is a case of lschemic heart disease with PIVD and 

under going treatment in GC Hospital BBSR with due 

consultancy of specialist. 

Ic] 	After passing out of recruits 170 Bn moved to Itanagar 

[ACP] form Bhubaneswar and at present I am posted in 170 

Bn., CRPF Itanagar [ACP] in N. E. Region leaving behind my 

family at old station in GC, CRPF Campus Bhubaneswar. 

170 Bn. is an attached Unit fo GC Siliguri where no family 

accommodation is available being new GC. 

dJ As per instructions contained in MHA OM No. F-

23014/ 14/96-Adm-III-BSF/ PF-I dated 18/02/2002 and 

DIGP [Adm] Dte. General CRPF letter no A.II.2/03 Adm-I 

IVoI-81 dated 12/08/03 personnel posted in N.E. Region are 

entitled to keep their family at old station and the 

concerned IGP is competent to accord permission. 

in view of the above facts, I earnestly request your kind 

Honour to consider my request and I may kindly be permitted to retain 

the quarter No. 21 Type-Ill in GC, Campus, Bhubaneswar which is 

under my occupation till my posting in NE region, For this Act of you 

kindness I shall remain immensely grateful to you. 

Thanking you Sir, 

Yours faithfully 
Sd! - (illegible)04/06/07 

Dated the 04 June'2007 	F/No. 841650015 Pharmacist 
B.D.Panda, 170 Bn, CRPF 

Itanagar [ACP] 

S 



20 

ANNEXURE A3 

OFFICE OF THE COMMANDANT, 170 BN CRPF SJNKJVIEW, JTANAGAR EACP] 

NO. A.II-1/2007-08-170-Q 	 Dated the 7 June '2007 

To 

The Dy. Inspector General of Police 

Bhubaneswar Range, CRPF 

[Orissa] 

Subject:- RETENTION OF GOVT. QUARTER IN GC CRPF CAMPUS 

BHUBANESWAR. 

Sir, 

No. 841650015, Pharmacist B. D. Panda of this unit has 

submitted applications in duplicate in favour of IGP, Eastern Sector 

CRPF Kolkata [WBI requesting for retention of Govt. quarter No. 21 

Type-Ill which is presently in occupation of individual at GC CRPF 

Campus Bhubaneswar in which the individual has stated his various 

reasons and obligations for retention of above quarter like completion of 

ward's education and treatment of his ailing wife. Applications in 

individual are forwarded for your further needful action please. 

Enclosed:- 101 leaves 

Sd/ - illegible 
7/6/07 

[N. K. Pandey J 2i/c 
Commandant 170 BN CRPF 

FAOL] 

NO. A.II-1/2007-08-170-Q 	 Dated the 7 June '2007 

Copy to: - 
The Additional DIGP, GC CRPF, Bhubaneswar [Orissa] for information 

please. 

Enclosed : - [02]Lvs. 
Sd/- illegible 

7 / 6 / 07 
[N. K. Pandey] 21/c 

Commandant 170 BN CRPF 
[AOL1 
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ANNEXURE A4 

OFFICE OF THE ADDL. DIGP, GROUP CENTRE, CRPF, BHUBANESWAR, ORJSSA. 

NO. A.1I.4/07-08-GCB-Bldg Dated the July 2007 

Notice under section (1) and Clause (b) (ii) of Sub-Section (2) of Section 4 of the Public 

Premises (Eviction of unauthorized Occupants) Act, 1971. 

To 

No.841650015 Phar. B. D. Panda of 170 Bn. 

(Through the Commandant, 170 Bn, CRPF) 

Whereas I, the undersigned am of the opinion on the ground specified below 

that you are in unauthorized occupation of the Public Premises mentioned in the 

Schedule below and that you should be evicted from the said premises:- 

GROUND 

You were allotted quarter No. 21/I11 on 1.3.05. You were permitted to retain 

quarter for a period of one year vide IGP ES CRPF Kolkata letter no A.11.3/06-07-ES-

Works dated 6/7/ but till date you have not vacated the quarter. Therefore occupation 

of family quarter is unauthonsed and illegal. 

Now, therefore, in pursuance of sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Act, I hereby 

call upon you to show cause on or before 30/7/07 why such an order eviction should 

not be made. 

And in pursuance of clause (b)(ii) of sub-section 4, I also call upon you to 

appear before me in person or through a duly authorized representative capable to 

answer all material questions connected with the matter alongwith the evidence which 

you intend to produce in support of the cause shown on or before 30/7/07 at 1000 hrs 

for personal hearing. In case, if you fail to appear on the said date and time, the case 

will be decided ex-parte. 

SCHEDULE 

QTR. No. 21/I11 

Sd/- Illegible 5/7 

(G.S.MASTANA) 

DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE 

47lS 7  
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NO. A.II.4/07-08-GCB-BIdg 	 Dated the July 2007 

Copy forwarded to the Commandant-I 70 Bn CRPF in duplicate with the 

request to hand over onginal copy to the above individual and obtain his signature on 

second copy as token of receipt and the signed copy may be returned to this office at 

the earliest for our record please. 

Sd/-(illegible) 

5/7/07 

(G.S.MASTANA) 

DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE 

internal 

R. p. Havildar with the direction that one copy of this notice should be pasted on the 

Main Door of the said Govt. Qtr. 

LII 
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The Addi. DZGP 
Group Ceitre, CRP 
8lube$W*r. 

- Though proper chbflflC 
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fit 

RjSr, 
Kindly refer to your offico letter 140 A4I-4fO71WGCB4Q dated 

2. 	With profound rspact it  Is humbly Subty9had that at present 1 am 

paste in Va an CRPF in N.E. Region at Itsr,egar (ACP) My farnJly Is 
residing In quarter No 211 111  in your GC cnmpw we? MarcW200S, whld was 
allotted to me on extr-ee compusioflate ground for o period of S years vide 
your office ord& P4*. A.11-3/04-GCB-Bldg dated 2$/2/05 whi I Was posted 

In this Unit at-Bhubftfleswar. Ea -flier during the year 2006, I, wa.s.&So 13w, cd 
.a vacation notice by your office. SIncO I am not in a poUoft to veceto above 

accommodation and presently posted In WE Region 1 requested to your good 
offico as wcø: as the IGP, ES e  CRP, Kolath for tam :0? -saId quniter. 
Accordingly I was pørmltted to retain the quarWfor,gi pe$iod. of Ane year or 
till my posting In N.ERcgIOfl whlchOvot is earlier vido GPS; CRPF,I0Inta 
oTIce setter No A413/06.07-Es-WOrk$ dated 6/7/06. 

Since my dornesttc problems have not yet reziolved and I am Otill  

continuing depoye. In -N.E Region ! have already guWlttad an ep-phcaUon 
on 416/01 addressod to the ZGP, ES, CRPF Kalkta throthgh proper chann- 
with the request  tosocord permiaslon to retairt  the quarter thi my ,  posting In 
N,E.ReglofliOr .pwpose of-oducetion of my doughtois as w1 as trootment of  
my ailing -  wIfe. -My application tms also been fanvardad to the higher ups by 
your GC. vide. letter No. R42I2/07.08GCBBld9 datod 30/6/07 and decision 
01) same is favmbly awd. 

Now on 2W7107 1, receIved a vacation notice through 
ComrnandWt 170 Bn, CRP Is*ued vido your oflce letter under reference In 
this connCdlofl it is sUbmtted that I have  threo- daugbtre and my only son 
expired at the-age of S years. Ono of my daughter is studying In l(.V In GC, 
CRPF carnpus,.:Bhubaneswar and other is studying- In R..D Women's colkrjc at 
6hubanesw*t. As both of my daughters are at Cruclet stage of,  their studles 

iir 	c,f 	t. anthar pl; will advcrsd affect their cnroer. My older 
dougfltor qot numled durIng the year 2C045 and ! 	 &th 
flnaflcthi thooó Sir1  my wte Ls 8 C56 of iscils'pati..I:t 3 	W4 VV 

". 	WBr with due consultaricy of 
pad2flt. Thug! am riot in a poItloa to act ntnodated- my tmIIy outside 

the campus rn-rented house at precnt. 



a 
_ 

 

As per ntri.cUoflS corttained in MHA OM No. F-2304/34/ 96- 

Mm- UI8SF/PFI dated S/2/QZ PPP11 
 IGP.  

Z,2003.Mm4. ivot) dttd 	 .p flfl p4. 	RQQOU 

enttie t 	t3I.r family t iiitstion With pernuiOfl f 
 

the conC.ined 

Adm IGP. -  P4or0V*f, 7O Bn s efrffi.t.d to GC, S)119ur1 wMrø no farndy 

quarter is available. 

Zn v)ew of abOVe rscts, I earnZtI rqua$ yQLW..hOfl0r to klndv 
cOnSkiar my case and permit ma tOrataU' above accommodation in your (C 
campus tth receipt of orderS from IGP, ES, CPF Kokata. 

1 shall vi.,flahlQ1ItduI to you (O.t&S act otte$L 
All 

Yow; fa*UfUILY 
- 	

- 

'4 

N4. Uib4M)t5 
Pham b. D:Pavida 

MCPA Ono 

Vit 

17 
.4 

- 	
- 

•:- 
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OFFICE OF THE ADDL. DIGP. GROUP CENTRE, CRPF. BHUBANESWAR, ORISSA 

NO. AiI.4f01-08-GCB-Bldg 	 Dated the August 2007 

Notice under section (1) and Clause (b) (ii) of Sub-Section (2) of Section 4 of the Public 

Premises (Eviction of unauthorized Occupants) Act, 1871. 

To 

No.841650015 Phar. 5 D. Panda of 170 Bn. 

(Through the Commandant, 170 Bn, CRPF) 

Whereas I, the undersigned am of the opinion on the ground specified below 

that you are in unauthorized occupation of the Public Premises mentioned in the 

Schedule below and that you should be evicted from the said premises:- 

GROUND 

You were allotted quarter No. 21/Ill on 1.3.05. You were permitted to retain 

quarter for a period of one year vide IGP ES CRPF Kolkata letter no All .3/06-07-ES-

Works dated 6/1/06 but till date you have not vacated the quarter. Therefore 
- 

occupation of family quarter is unauthorised and illegal. 

Now, therefore, in pursuance of sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Act, I hereby 

call upon you to show cause on or before 05/9/07 why such an order eviction should 

not be made. 

And in pursuance of clause (b)(ii) of sub-section 4, 1 also call upon you to 

appear before me in person or through a duly authorized representative capable to 

answer all material questions connected with the matter alongwith the evidence which 

you intend to produce in support of the cause shown an or before 05/9/06 at 1000 hrs 

for personal hearing. In case, if you fail to appear on the said date and time, the case 

will be decided ex-parte. 

SCHEDULE 

QTR. No. 21/Ill 

Sd!- lIlegibe 21/811 

(B.S.GiII 

Addl. DIGP cum Estate Officer 

11/11/0 
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NO. All .4/07-08-GCB-Bldg 	 Dated the August 2007 

Copy forwarded to the Commandant-hO Bn1  CRPF in duplicate with the 

request to hand over original copy to the above lndMdual and obtain his signature on 

second copy as token of receipt and the signed copy may be returned to this office at 

the earliest for our record please. 

Sd!- Illegible 

21/8/1 

(5.S .Gill) 

Addi. DIGP cum Estate Officer 

Internal 

R. p. Havildar with the direction that one copy of this notice should be pasted on the 

Main Door of the said GovL Qtr. 
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'I'Mit AcUL L)1 
(rCUp LèfltIL C$9 
BtbanC5Wr 

tmrougfl proper cflecm*IJ 

K4naIy rrar to your orflce iattes' r, A.1i-4,0i -L,Cbd  QatoO 

21/5/2007 

2 

	

With praftund rspct it Is numy cuDrfltZ*d 	at p(*fl% am 
p01C1n 170 sli aw In ILE. RGgton at !niar CP). My 1TJ1y Is 

resdWg In q%mrt' No ZLU m your GC cam4S WE M.1th/OU$ wfltth was 
allotted to ma on arn* compassto** x*und foi a piiod of S yaar$ vte 
your orna orøar $Q. A-Il 3/O4-GC-BIOQ iat*d 2S/1J0:Wfl*1 I was postiad 
In this UnIt it Bhubinamar. Eailter rh th ,r 	was sl= tzuad 
a v*c*ttQfl nattCS t$tr yout ofTca. srw. 	riot rn a tiostti*n to vacet. aDova 
$.IUJflDi2.t*OU and prcnttY POrtad In CLC scairin, I roqumtcd to your goo4 
omc* H 	H Ui* I4, S. OYP. KotiLaw for retfltlOfl or said Qarar 

1 AzcordtntV, w prrrJt 	t rt t ;rr i3r ;. 	d f ; yaT or 
tnt my poeng In N4Kagon wnicntvw 680W vtoe LGtS. 4.PU* sotkata 
om. tetter No. 	 ctd 6,17,106. 

SIn my donZ*CP1oDIW's nave not yat Malmo ønd I sAl sttH 
tinuIuQ 	oyk LE. t 	1, vat4Y subn4 rappt1c*rdt 

on 4/6#O7 dIi to tha 	s. cs 	cta uagn proper chsnn. 
ths rud t4 •ccord pwY*lssaoJl to ret *t3 the. qusts W my posung i 

' LL!QOfl t*r pulpess at adiC*D0n my 4aUfltalt Walt as UUT1W* at 
zTiy. *IRfl wlf. My p Icatlon h at bafl toiwarda4 tp ths hlgMr tç by 
otGC v .ev p.o. 	 GmZsø, *ltirU? and osdàOn q.  

orisarn* Is favor&bP? awltad. 

4. 	It Is furth 	teC er  subm* 	that en 21111-10U7I. I had rac.ivO vacation 
noucs vtdo your. Ittar a;.. 	4J2c7p3Cg8L4. atGG 03/712007.. 

f 	
1 ha4'1IDTrWtd an sstCaUofl your oodQfltct on 23I7f2UQ 

. r.qa.iQ for r.tátaon of urns Quarter, Pcw an L71*2007, t 	eIvsd a 
ySCatton DOUCS Drau9fl Comfl*ft$sTt IFU 	CWI- I 	vios your ofrX 

. 

	

	Afl4/01-O-Gc&B4 da= 21/2O7. It, Is comoCUafl It  I 
saw"ato that I nave v"Ve o.uat,t.rs &no M4 only son ph.O at the age or 
8 'yWL One of my dsuhter 4 stuyflG In KV In .GC, CAPP csmjus, 

- ahubalaswsr anO oVar s stuUysnQ n LU. 	*n!$ c.cltS at 8jnDsflw*f. 
f M both of my d*tQrS are at cfvcti t*a ttttUdIw%F Shotuv of 

18m1y'tO anothsr b*ca wlU savusov affect thsir crsar Mv 44W daugfltr 
got -M#TW dUF*npQ  year 200 and 1 un eteo rurrntnØ1th ft,nct3lcr$. 

ciL4I 	
kot_2d' 



r~ 

U 

SW. my  W* is case o 	nôfl dj*i'&MSQ. HypwWrIs4or4 Wtfl VLVØ 

jndarifl triirit t at 	 with due c 	flttcy o 

Thus 1 aiD not m o 	* ac nrnoCet1 my cndY eutSOe 

S. 	As pUb0 GOAWREd UiHA ($4 	P.d3Ui4i14i b' 

MmUW!fl'4 a4 13J2I2 ;r CG Am4 Dt aU. 	N 

Z(Z0U3.Mm-t &vQ} ab4 4s#U profl 	poztO 	Pi b.e91*t are 

rt1tcd to keep uIr family at 0,41 	pt 	f the, con rT 

Mm P. $ooveic i/U bh 	 to L 	9U.P WE *0 t*1fl 

qualwo Is 

6. 	in view ot auo taci 	rnesuv rqus your nost to ioftlu iv 

sr rnya anC2rrn.tm t 	 cc0t 	n yo CC 
&.Pç 	Kuik4. 

I 	' 	
1 cflaU emaw gringtUl to you fr this act at kdft. 

*ur. ralthftlyt  

Dated 
	• 	tMJi 

No. b4tt,%M)I 

•.J1I 



Annexure A8 

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL, ES,CRPF, KOLKATA. 

No. A.I1.3/2007-08-ES-Works 	 dated, the October '2007 

fine 

The DIGP, 
CRPF, Bhubaneswar. 

Subject:- 	RETENTION OF GOVT. QUARTERS. 

Please refer to your letter NO. A.II-1/2007-08-Prov. dated 17/9/2007. 

Cases for retention of Goct. Quarters at GC-Bhubaneswar forwarded vide 

your letter under reference have been examined and I am directed to convey the 

permission of the lOP to No. 871011111 HG/GD S.K.Bhagat of 52 BN. No. 761260177 

SIIMT Narayan Choudhury of 149 BN and, No. 880688566 SI/RO Sibendra Nayak of 52 

BN, No. 710605759 CH/GD J.C.Nayak of 149 BN. And No. 810650889 HC/GD D.C. 

Sahoo of 149 Bn CRPF for retention of their quarters at GC- Bhubaneswar for one year or 

till posting in their concerned units in NE! J&K regions whichever is earlier. 

Cases in r/o No. 841650015 Pharm. B. D.Panda of 170 BN, No. 

771560057 Pharm. P.B.Sharma of 170 BN: No. 850826533 HC/GD M.B.Rao of 170 BN., 

No. 800644157 HC/GD P.K.Swain of 178 BN., No. 991650026 ASI (M) K.K.Nayak of 177 

BN. , No. 921260144 CT/GD P.K. Swain of 178 BN. No. 880961658 HC/GD R K Nath of 

52 BN., NO. 841270054 SI/GD K C Mahari of 170 BN (TRfd. To GTC-III) No. 841270125 

HC/GD SS Ali of 170 BN. No. 880951403 HC/GD Bairam SEthi of 170 BN., No. 

891261109 HG/GD H.S.Patra of 170 BN. and No. 740260063 HG! GD S.R. Paul of 170 

BN., CRPF have been considered but rejected by the IGP. 

(RNMISRA) 
Addi. DIG (Prov & Accts) 
for IGP, ES, CRPF, Kolkata 

No. A.11.3/2007-08-ES-Works 	 dated, the 05 October '2007 
Copy jforwarded for information and necessary action to 

The AddI. DIGP, GC, CRPF, Bhubaneswar/SiIiguri 
The COmmandnat, 52 BN/149 BN/170 BN/177 BN1178 BN CRPF (atlocation) 

Sd!- (illegible)05/x 

(R N MISRA) 
Addi. DIG (Prov &Accts) 
for IGP, ES, CRPF, Kolkata 
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for employees saving in N.E. Region and A&N Lakshadweep Islands enlarged and 
extended to Sikkhn from 1.8.1997— Quantum cdling on Special (Duty) Allowance 
and aggregate of allowances removed - Emergency Passage Concession introduced 

With a view to attracting and retanng competent officers for service in the North-
Eastern Region, comprising the territories of Axunachal Pradesh, Assan, -Manipur, 
Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland and Tnpura, orders were issued in this Ministrys OM 
No.20014/3/83-E.1V dated December 14, 1983 extending certain allowances and other 
facilities to the Civilian Central Government employees serving in this region. In temis of 
Paragraph 2 thereof, these orders other than'those contained in Paraaph. i (iv) ibid 
were also to apply mutatis mutandis to the Civilian Central Government employees posted 
to the Andaman & Nicobar Islands. These were further extended to the Central 
Government employees posted to the Lakshadweep Islands in this Ministry's OMof even 
number dated March 30, 1984. •- The allowances and facilities were finther liberalized in 
this Ministrys OM No20014/16/86/E.W/E.fl(B) dated December 1,1998der":áiso 
extended to the Central Government employees posted to the North-Eastern Coimeil vvhep 
stationed in the North-Eastern Region. 

2. 	The Fifth Central Pay Commission have made certain recommçndations sugge,ting 
further improvements in the allowances and facilities admissible to .the-- Genlral 
Government employees, including Officers of the All India Services, poèd in. the NOrth-
Eastern Region. They have further recommended that these may also be' ende4 to the 
Central Government employees, including Officers of the All India- Services, posted in 
Sikkim. The recommendations of the Commission have been considirOdJy the 
Government and the President is now pleased to decide as follows: 

Tenure of Posting/Deputation—The provisions in regard to tçue of 
posting/deputation contained in this Ministry's OM NO.20014/'3/83-EIV 
dated December 14, 1983, read with OM No.20014/16/861IV/ElI(B) 
dated December 1, 1988, shall continue to be applicable. 
Weightage for Central Deputatiol2?7rainb?g 4thvado ônd Speciai. Mention 
in Confidential Records - Theprovisions contained- in this Ministry's OM 
No.20014/16/86-E.IV/E.II(B) dated December 1, 1988, .hili..&*itüiue.tO.4be 
'applicable. 

. Special (Duty) Allowance - Central Government 'Civilian employees haviig 
- an "All India Transfer Liability" and posted to the specified Territories in 

the North-Eastern Region shall be granted the Special (Duty) .Alioice at 
the rate of 12.5 per cent of their basic pay as presthbe,d in.this Ministry's 
OM No.20014/16/86-E.IV/E.tI(B) dated December 1, 1988,- but without 
any ceiling on its quantum. In other words, the ceiling of Rs.I,000 per 
month currently in force shall no longer be applicable and the condition that 
the aggregate of the Special (Duty) Allowance plus Special Pay/Deputation 
(Duty) Allowance, if any, will not exceed R. 1,000 per month shall also be 
dispensed with. Other terms and conditicns goverrng th grant of this 
Allowance shallhowever, continue to be applicable. 

- Intenn of the orders contained in thi 	 ' .MiSy,' Q.j) /2./ 8-  
EiI(B)dated May 24-'.1989;' Centra1-Government Civilian'-ernployees 
having -ai "All "India -Transfer Liability" aid pOIdetceT in the 
Andaman Nicobar and Lakshadweep Groups of ,  Islandrare presently 
entitled to an Island Special Allowance at vying res in lieu of the 

4 

 



a 

Special (Duty) Allowance admissible in the North-Eastern Region. This 
Allowance shall continue to be admissible to the specified category of 
Central Government employees at the same rates as Fesctibed for the 
different specified areas in the OM dated May 24, 1989, but without any 
ceiling on its quantum. This Allowance shall also henceforth be tetmed as 
Island Special (duty) Allowance. Separate orders in regard to this 
Allowance have been issued in this Ministry's OM No.12(1)/98-E.11(B) 
dated July 17, 1998. 
Attention is also invited in this connection to the clarificatoty orders 
contained in this Ministry's OM No.1 1(3)/95-E.11(B) dated January 12, 
1996 which shall continue to be applicalle not only in respect of the 
Central Government employees posted to serve in the North-Eastern 
Region but also to those posted to serve in the Andaman & -Nicobar and 
Lakshadweep Groups of Islands. 

Secia1 Compensatoy Allowances - Orders in regard to reyiion of the 
rates of various Special Compensatory Allowancessuch as, Remote 
Locality Allowance, Bad Climate Allowance, Tribal Aie. Mtosce, 
Composite Hill Compensatory Allowance, etc., which are ioti . n-specific, 
have either been separately issued or are under issue based •on'•the 
Government decisions on the recommendations of the Fih...Centra1i Pay 
Commission relating to these allowances. These orders shall :applytp the 
eligible Central Government employees posted in the specified localities in 
the North-Eastern Region, Andaman & Nicobar Islands and-takshadweep 
Islands, depending on the area(s) of their posting:;,,nd subject to the 
observance of the terms and conditions specified therein: Such of those 
employees who are entitled to the Special (Duty) Allowanèe othe Islazid 
(Special Duty) Allowance, shall also be entitled, in addition,jp the.Spe.cial 
Compensatory Allowance(s) as admissible to them in .terms.of these 
separate orders. Central Government employees entitiea.io.. Special 
Compensatory Allowances, separate orders in r s ect of Which. are, yet to be 
issued, will continue to draw such allowances at the existing rates with 
reference to the 'notional' pay which they would...have..dráii in the 
applicable pre-revised scales of pay but for the introduction of The 
corresponding revised scales till the revised orders are issuedonthe basis of 
the recommendations of the Fifth Central Pay . Commission..and the 
(iovernment decisions thereon. 
Travelling Allowance on First Appointment—The, existing co essions as 
provided in this Ministry's OM N02001413183-E.IV dated December 14, 

.1983 and further liberalized in OM Na.20014/16186-EIV/E.IL(B) dated 
December 1, 1988, shall continue to be applicable:, 
Travelling Allowance for Journeys on Tranfer, Road Mileage for 
Transportaflon of Personal Effects on Transfer, Joining Time with Leave-
The existing provisions as càntained in this Ministry's OM No,200148f83-
E.IV dated December 14, 1983 shall continue tobe applicable. 
Leave Travel Concession—In tenns of the existing provision s as .contined 
in this Ministry's OM N020014/3/83-E.W dated December44, 	,the 
following options are available to a Government .seivant.who leaves, his 
family behind at the old headquarters or another selected'place of residence, 
and who has not availed of transfer travelling allowal3ce for the fanily: 



Ob 

e3) 

the Government servant can avail of the leave travel concession for 
journey to the home town once in a block petiod of two years under 
the normal Leave Trawl Concession Rules; 

OR 

in lieu thereof, the Government servant can avail of the facility for 
himself)'herself to travel once a yez from the station of posting to 
the Home Town or the place s4iere the family is residingandfor the 
family (restiicted only to the spouse and two dependent children of 
age up to 18 years in respect of sons and upto24 years insped of 
daughters) also to travel once a year to visit the GoveninIènt svant 
at the station of posting. 

These special provisions shall continue to be applicable. ;; 

In addition, Central Government employees and iheir familesjpsted in 
thesetenitories shall be entitled to avail of the Leave TravelConcession, in 
emergencies, on two additional occasions during their entire ceareei. 
This shall be termed as "Emergency Pazsage 
to enable the Central Government employees and/or their$amilies(spouse. 
and two dependent children) to travel either to the home to or thètation 
of posting in an emergency. This shall be over and above the nomial 
entitlements of the employees in tetms of the 'OM dated December 14, 
1983, and the two additional passages under the Einergeiicy Passage 
Concession shall be availed of by the entitled mode and das I travejas 
admissible under the normal Leave Travel Concession Rules: * 

Further, in modification of the orders contained in this Ministry'q. 	No. 
20014/16/86-E.1V/E1I(B) dated December 1, 1988, Oflkersdrawingpay 
of Rs.13,500 and above and their faniilies, i.e., souseind.fià. dependent 
children, (up to 18 years in respect of sons and up to, 4 years.in, repett Of 
daughters) will be permitted to travel by air on Leave Travel Concession 
between Agartala/Aizawl/Iinphal/Lilabari/Silchar 'in the'Noiiz.Eài. and 
Calcutta and vice versa; between Port Blair in the Andanan 4, Nicobar 
Islands and Calcutta/Madras and vice versa; and between I<avarattiin-the 
Lakshadweep Islands and Cochin and vice verca. " 

Children Education Allowance and Hostel Subsidy The existing provision 
as contained in this Ministry's OM No.20014/3/83-EN dated December 
14, 1983 shall continue to be applicable. The rates of Children Education 
Allowance and Hostel Subsidy having been revised in the,eptnent of 
Personnel & Training OM No.21017/i/97-Estt.(Allowances)'dated June42, 
1998 (vide SLNo. 164 of Swamysnews, August.-1998), the Allówance..and.' 
subsidy shall be payable at the revised monthly rates of Rs 100 ai. d R.s 300 
respectively per child. 

Retention of Government Accommodation at the Last Station of Posting-
The facility of retention of Government accommodation at the last station 
of posting by the Central Government employees posted to the specified 
tenitories and whose families continue to stay at that station is available in 
terms of the orders contained in the erstwhile Ministry of Woils & Housing 
OM No.12035/24/77-Vo1.VI dated FCbiiiary 12, 1984, as'neñdèd from 
time to time. This facility shall continue t o . be 
Central Government employees posted in the Nozth'EazternRegion. 
Audaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep Jsiand& In partial 
modification of these orders, Licence Fee for the accommodation so 
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retained will be recoverable at the applicable normal rates in cases where 
the accommodation is below the type to which the employee is entitled to 
and at one and a half times the applicable normal rates in casel where the 
entitled type of accommodation has been retained. The facility of retention 
of Government accommodation at the last station of posting will also be 
admissible for a period of three years beyond the nomial peuiiible..period 
for rention of Government accommodation prescribed in the Rnles. 
House Rent Allowance for EmpLoyees in Occupation of 
Accommodation—The orders contained in this Ministry's OM 
No.11016/lfE.11(B)/84 dated March .29, 14, and etthi&d::ui this 
Ministry's OM No.2OO14/16/86-E.IV/E.II() datedl)ecemWr 1;1 -988 shall 
continue to be applicable. 
Retention of Telephone Facility at the Last Station of Posthg—As pivided 
in this Ministry's OM No.20014/16/6-EiVfE.11(B) dated IJecember 1, 
jgg, Central Government employees who are. eligible . fêèsidéitial 
telephones may be permitted to retain their residential telephqne at their last 
station of posting, provided the rental and all other charges are paidby the 
concerned employees themselves... 	 . 
Medical Facilc—Farnilies and the eligible .depdt. of, Ctral 
Government employees who stay behind at the previous stations of posting 
on the employees being posted to the specified teiritories..sh1l.continue.to  
be eligible to avail of CGHS facilities at stations where such facilities are 
available. Detailed orders in this regard will be issuedby the Ministry of 
Health & Fain ily Welfare. 

The President is also pleased to decide that these orders, in so far as they niate to 
the Central Government employees posted in the Noith-Easterm Region, shal1 also be 
applicable .mutatis ,nutandis to the Civilian Central Government employees, inclüdmg 
Officers of the All India Services, posted to Sikkim. 

These orders will take effect from August 1, 1997. 

In so far as persons serving in the Indian AJj and AccountsDe rtment are 
concerned, these orders issue after consultation with the Comptroller and AuditorGeneral 
of India. 

. .1' 
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ANNEXURE ii J P / C 

No. F-23014/ 14/ 96-Mm. lII/BSF/PFi 
Government of Jndiaf Bharat Sarkar 

Mmictiy of Home Affairs. / Grih Mantralaya. 

North Block, New Delhi 
Dated the 18thFeb'2002. 

Othce Memorandum 

Sub: Retention of CPMF Pool Accommodation at the last place of posting by 

CPMF officer and men posted to J&K and NE Region. 

I am &ected to convey the sanG lion of the President for retention of CPMF 

pool accommodation by officers and non-gazetbe& combatised CPMF 

personnel at previous place of posliu upon their potng to J& K and 

North Eastern Region as in the case of general pool accommodation. Such 

retention shall be subject to the following conditions: - 

Retention/allotment of quarter shall be purely on merit and each 

case should have specific recommendation 'of .  DIG/IG of the 

respective Sector/Frontier in which the personnel Was posted, 

where the quarters is to be retained. 

The thtal number of such cases of retention /a]]otment shall be 

reicted to 250A of the available quarter in each category onl. 

Retention of the same accommodation may be pe tted only if the T
I'll

house is not a reserved house for specific use aganst post of 

Comdt/DIsG/IsG, etc. In case of an earmarked house; the 

concerned officer will not be allowed to retain the eanriarked 

accommodation since it has to be made available to the person 

actually appointed to that post. In such cases, the outgoing officer 

would be entitled for allOtment of a separate quar1r, whih wotild 

be one type below his entitlement subject to availability'Within the 

quota of.25%. 

AU cases for refirnmg of the house will be sent well in advance and 

no body shall be allowed to retain the house withrnt getng 

specific permission from the DG of the force 

(w) 	Only genuine cases having problems, such as problems of 

educatwn of their children On in ic1 nun or any other 

specific problem based on which it is necessary to retain thehouse 

.- 
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by the DIG/IG will be sent for permission of DG by the respecive 

FaMyTOM  

The maximum period of retention of quaxter will be 3 years as 

specied in Dte. Of Estates OM no 12035/31/96-POL-lI dated 

7/9/98. Normal license fee shall be payable by aEcers for the 

period of retention. Non-gazethd combalised personnel shall be 

allowed to retain the quarter on rent free basis since they are 

entitled to rent free accommodation as per rules 

Notwithstanding the conditions mentioned above; the DG of the 

Force sba]l have full powers to cancel the allotment/retention of 

quarter at any time without assignin any reasons 

AU the other terms and conditions governing the allotment 

occupation, retention and eviction of Goirexxunent aocbmmcdation 

shall continue to be applicable. 

These orders will be effective from the date of issue of these orders. 

This issues with the approval of IFD vide their Dy. No. 471 (sic) 

dated 11.2.2002. 

Sd/- (illegible) 

Rakesh Kumai Gupta 

Dierctor (P19. 
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ANNEXUREA'tI I 
DIRECTORATE GENERAL: C.R.PF 

BLOCKNO.1 C.G.O. COMPLEX, LODHI ROADS NEW DELHI -110 003 

No. A-U-2/2-3-Adm I (Vol 8) 	 dated 12/8/2003 

To 

The Addi DG NWZ, NWZ, CRPF, Chandigarh. 
The IsGP, BS, CS, ES, NES,WS, NS, RAF, SpL Sector, $5, (Ops) JR,nmu, 

Tripura, M& N, SNR. Directhr/IGP, ISA, CRPF, Mount Abu (Raj). 
All DIsGP, CRPF, Principa1AllAddL DISGP, 
All BUs, all Units including Signal / RAP! SDG. 

Sub:- RETENTION OF CPMF POOL ACCOMMODATION AT THE LAST PLACE OF 

POSTING BY CMPF OFFICERS AND MEN POSTED TO J&K AND NE 

REGION. 

MHA, vide their OMNo. F-23014/ 14/96AdmI1I/BSF/PF.I dated 18/2/ 02 

forwarded to all CRPF formations vide this Dte letter of even number dated 

5/3/03, have conveyed the sanction of the President for retention of CPMF Pool 

acc ommodaton by officers and non-gazetted combatised C PMF personnel at 

previous place of posting upon their posting to J&K and NE Region as in the case 

of General Pool Accomod.ation. One of the conditions laid down for such 

retention in the said OM is that all cases for retaining of the house will be sent 

well in advance and nobody shall be allowed to retain the house without getting 

specific penzissthn from the DG of the Force. 

2. 	As there would be a large number of cases wherein the officers and other 

ranks would seek such retention of CRPF Pool accommodation on their posting 

to J&K and NE States, the process of getting the recommendations of the GC 

(Estate Officer), DIG and IG would take a very lung time. As per the 

&epartuiental instructions, the personnel transferred out need to be relieved 

within a period of 20 days. This process of obfmnin-g prior approval of the DG is 

]lke]y to affect the relief of personnel on transfer. To abiate this delay, I am 

directed to convey the approval of the DG delegating his powers to ADG NWZ and 

all Sector IsG for granting specific permission to retain the house at the last 

place of posting on transfer of the personnel to J&K and NE Region. All the 

other couditiøns laid down in the said OM of MIIA will be applicable- ' 
Sd/ - (illegible) 

DIGP (ADM) 

Internal 

AU Branches of Director General 

A 	 /: 


